Regular Meeting
December 17, 2008
Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on December 17, 2008. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Present: Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa. Absent: Dick Olson. Staff present: Interim Finance Director/Deputy City Clerk, Cindy Kudrna; Police Chief, Dennis Marks; City Engineer, Dick Ransom. Guests: Gazette reporter, John Schweitzer, and Dan Hoffman.
Marty Bruns moved approval of the following Consent Agenda items: Bills Presented; Finance Director’s Report for November 2008; City Clerk’s Reconciliation Report for November 2008; Department Reports: Community Development, Police, Fire, Maintenance, and Park & Recreation; Mayor’s report; Approval of Class B Wine Permit for Farmer’s Daughter’s Market, second by Linda Bendixen. Motion carried.  
Collective Bargaining Agreement of Teamsters Local 238 City of Hiawatha Maintenance 
The City Council reviewed and discussed the City’s response to the Teamsters Local Union 238 Contract Proposal for the City of Hiawatha Maintenance. 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for FY 09-2013
Mayor Theis asked the City Council to wait for a full council to approve the CIP for FY 2009-2013.
Marty Bruns moved to postpone the approval of the Capital Improvement Plan for FY 2009-2013, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried.
Volunteer Fire Fighter-Marty Recker
Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage as request council granting consent to appoint Marty Recker as a fire fighter. Marty Recker would respond to fires, auto accidents, and second call medicals. Because of FLAS rulings, Marty would need to be compensated at his normal or overtime rate for anything he does at the Fire Department. 
Council member, Bendixen questioned the exception of overtime, needed fire protection equipment and whether other staff would want to participate as a fire fighter. Council member, Bruns stated that the overtime would be self limiting and is not convinced that staff would want to participate.

Council member, Bendixen stated that the council can always go back and review each request.
Bob Rampulla called the question approving the appointment, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

12th Avenue Sewer Basin Sanitary Sewer Repair and Reconstruction Project 
The City Council has received (Balancing) Change Order #2 for the 12th Avenue Sewer Basin Sanitary Sewer Repair and Reconstruction Project with a deduct of $15,918.00 reflecting quantity adjustments as dictated by construction, with a revised contract amount of $104,604.00. City Engineer, Dick Ransom has reviewed (Balancing) Change Order #2 and recommends councils approval. 
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #08-197 approving (Balancing) Change Order #2 for the 12th Avenue Sewer Basin Sanitary Sewer Repair & Reconstruction Project with a deduction of $15,918.00 with a revised contract amount of $104,604.00, second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote:

AYES: Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #08-197 adopted.
The City Council has received (Final) Pay Estimate #5 for the 12th Avenue Sewer Basin Sanitary Sewer Repair & Reconstruction Project in the amount of $12,605.05. City Engineer, Dick Ransom has reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #5 and recommends councils approval.

Linda Bendixen presented RESOLUTION #08-198 accepting and approving (Final) Pay Estimate #5 for the 12th Avenue Sewer Basin Sanitary Sewer Repair & Reconstruction Project in the amount of $12,605.05 to Municipal Pipe Tool Co., second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote:

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Linda Bendixen, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
Resolution #08-198 adopted.

Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn at 7:20 P.M., second by Linda Bendixen. Motion carried. 











_____





            


Thomas A. Theis, Mayor 

ATTEST:  




   







     Kim Downs, City Clerk
